— 1 1 |

B | |
WALLACE

RISK SOLUTIONS

Thisis avisual onlyBuilding Inspection& Reportcarriedoutin accordancevith AS4349.0

HandOverREPORT(hereinafter called the
All Building & Termite Inspections
Inspection Date: 21/01/2020
Property Address . 41 sample Circuit Sample QLD 4164
SERVICES

New Construdion ALLINSPECT Pre-Purchase
Slab PO BOX 1104 Pre-Sale
Frame Park Ridge QLD Commercial
Lock-Up Licence 535928 Rental Safety Reports
Handover 1300254677 Maintenance Reports
6 Months Warranty ABN 66160880642 Renovation Reports

a Copyright Report Systems Australia Pty Ltd. This document is partly based on Standards Australia Ltd copyrighted
material that is distributed by SAI Global L t dandonmmodifiedim n d a
accordance with the terms of SAI GI o b all 1210029t ioc Rreert Systems Australia

i R

rg

(

ep



Page 2 of 36

Special conditions or instructions
The parties
Section A Results of inspection - summary
Section B General
Section C  Accessibility
Section D  Condition Report Defects
1. Safety
2. Structural
3. Non-Structural
Section E  Conclusion

Section F  Important note

Section G Certification

If you have any queries with this report or require further information, please do not hesitate to
contact the person who carried out the inspection.

Special conditions or instructions

The client recognises that this is a sample report and things will be different in other reports.

ALLINSPECT 1300254677 Page Brisbae, Gold Coast, Ipswich
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The parties

Report number: 10754

Name of Client: Mr Sample

Name of Supervisor Phone
Building company Phone

Address of Client:

Clientbs emai l sample@gmail.com

Clientds tel:ephone 040730468 r

Consultantb s n a me : David Tacon

Consultantd Bcence number 535928

Consultant s :mobi | 68421236316 e r

Company name: ALLINSPECT
Company address and postcode: PO BOX 1104 Park Ridge 4125
Company email: info@allinspect.com.au
Company telephone number: 32970345 1300 25 46 77
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Section A Results of inspection - summary

This Summary is not the Report. The following Report MUST be read in full in conjunction with this
Summary. If there is a discrepancy between the information provided in this Summary and that
contained within the body of the Report, the information in the body of the Report shall override this
Summary.

In respect of significant items:
Evidence of Serious Safety Hazards was observed - see Section D, Item D1.
Evidence of Structural Defects was observed - see Section D, Items D2 - D21.

Evidence of Non-Structural Defects was observed - see Section D, Item D22.

Strata or company title properties

Not applicable.

General description of the property

Residential building type: Detached house.

Number of storeys: Two storey.

Smoke detectors: There were Smoke detectors and Safety Switch
Safety Switch: IMPORTANT NOTE The adequacy and testing of smoke

detectors and safety switch is outside the scope of this standard
inspection and report. Accordingly, it is strongly recommended that
a further inspection be undertaken by a suitably qualified person.

Orientation (to establish the way the The facade of the building faces south.
property was viewed): Note. For the purpose of this report the fagcade of the building
contains the main entrance door.

Prevailing weather conditions at the Dry. Fine
time of inspection:

Other:
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Primary method of construction

Main building i floor construction: Slab-on-ground.
Main building i wall construction: Brick veneer.
Main building i roof construction: Timber framed. Colourbond

Obstructions

The following obstructions may conceal defects:
Built in furniture, wall linings/coverings, floor linings/coverings, ceiling linings/coverings.

Landscaping, Insultaion, sarking, concrete paths/coverings, pipes, builders waste.

Inaccessible areas

The inspection did not include areas, which were inaccessible, not readily accessible or obstructed at
the time of inspection. Please be aware that when there is defects and incomplete areas the inspector
cannot do a full inspection. We do not inspect new roofs due to slip hazard. It is a visual only
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Section D Condition Report

1: Serious safety hazards

D1.1

Where it is: External

What it is: The dwelling has a Fire Attack Rating of 12.5. Must comply with AS3959
Results: At the time of inspection there was number of defects that do not comply with the
rating of 12.5 Fire attack. The BAL was introduced to stop ember attack to dwellings rated at
12.5 needs to be rectified before handover. As per AS3959

5.4.2 Joints

All joints in the external surface material of walls shall be covered, sealed, overlapped,
backed or butt-jointed to prevent gaps greater than 3 mm.

Alternatively, sarking-type material may be applied over the outer face of the frame prior to
fixing any external cladding.

5.4.3 Vents and weepholes

Vents and weepholes in external walls shall be screened with a mesh with a maximum

aperture of

2 mm,

vents and weepho
of a subfloor space.

1. Weep holes not to BAL 12.5

made of corrosion-resistant steel, bronze or aluminium, except where the
es are less than 3 mm (see Clause 3.6), or are located in an external wall

ALLINSPECT 1300254677 Brisbae, Gold Coast, Ipswich
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2: Structural defects

D2.1
Where it is: External
What it is: Stormwater pipes damage and i not deep enough.
Results: It appears that some of the stormwater drainage is not deep enough and damage, this will need
reworking before handover.
| refer the Builder to the insert below AS 3500. 3.1.2.5 Stormwater drainage.
Where stormwater drainage system is installed, it must comply with the following:
a) The position and manner of discharge of the stormwater drainage system must be to the
satisfaction of the appropriate authority.
b) The stormwater drainage system must be designed so that any overflow during heavy rain
periods is prevented from flowing back into the building.
Explanatory information: The manner of discharge of stormwater drainage system includes consideration
of discharge points. Some examples of discharge points which may be acceptable to the appropriate
authority are: BCA 2010 Volume Two Australian Building Codes Board Page 102 S
SITE PREPARATION:
a) A legal discharge point at the allotment boundary.
b) On-site catchment systems, such as stormwater tanks.
¢) On-site soil drainage systems, such as soaker wells.
d) Cover to stormwater drains: the cover to 90mm Class 6 UPVC stormwater drains installed
underground must be not less than
0] Under soil-100mm
(ii) Under paved or concrete areas-50mm;or
(iir) Under areas subject to light vehicle traffic
(A) Reinforced concrete -75mm; or
(B) Paved -100mm
Explanatory information: Different depths of soil cover (or no cover at all) can be achieved using other
types of pipes. The cover specified is measured from the top of the pipe to either the finished ground
level or, in case of paved or concrete areas, to the underside of the paving or concrete.
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D2.2

Where it is: External Front Yard

What it is: Ground levels inadequate.

Results: Ground levels are inadequate and can cause water to lay against the footings.

| refer the Builder to Slab-on-ground-finished slab heights: the height of the slab-on-ground above
external finished surfaces must be not less than (see Figure 3.1.2.2)-

® 100 mm above the finished ground level in low rainfall intensity areas or sandy, well drained

areas; or

(i) 50mm above impermeable (paved or concrete areas) that slope away from the building in

accordance with (a); or

(iir) 150mm in any other case.

Explanatory information: The appropriate slab height above the finished ground level and the slope of
the external finished surface surrounding the slab may vary depending on:

1. The local plumbing requirements; in particular, the height of the overflow relief gully relative to
drainage fittings and ground level (to work effectively they must be a minimum of 150mm below
the lowest sanitary.

The runoff from storms, particularly in areas of high rainfall intensity, and the local topography.
The effect of excavation on a cut and fill site.
The possibility of flooding.

5. Termite barrier provisions.

The ground beneath suspended floors must be graded so that the area beneath the building is above the
adjacent external finished ground level and the surface water is prevented from ponding under the
building. (See Figure 3.1.2.3)

Figure 3.1.2.2
SITE SURFACE DRAINAGE

HwnN

1m

Finished floor level
above finished
external surface

(see 3.1.2.3(b)) L’

Fall in finished
external surface
(see 3.1.2.3(a))

Section
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D2.3
Where it is: External
What it is: Brick over-hang.
Results: The brick over hang to the dwelling needs to be supported. The BCA, part 3.2.2.7
calls for a maximum overhang of 15 mm. All must be reworked and supported in accordance
with AS 2870 prior to handover.
3.2.2.7 Edge rebates
Edge rebates for slab-on-ground, stiffened raft or waffle raft with masonry cavity or veneer
construction must comply with the following:

(a) The rebate must not be less than 20 mm, except as provided for in (d).

(b) Exterior masonry must not overhang more than 15 mm past the edge of the slab.

(c) The edge rebate must be flashed and drained in accordance with Part 3.3.4 and where it

cannot be flashed it must be filled with mortar.
Refer Figure 4_.11
BOTTOM PLATES THAT OVERHANG
CONCRETE SLABS
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Where it
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is: Slab

What it is: There are large areas of open concrete voids to the slab edge. These areas are now
showing the exposed reinforcement bars and that the slab has not been mechanic all
compacted in areas as per the requirements of AS 2870. It is clear that the steel was not
installed with the minimum concrete coverage area as per the mandated requirements of the
BCA. | refer all to part 3.2.3.2. and AS 2870, part 6.4.7 and Part C6.1 that calls for the vibration

in the 4th

3.2.3
(d)

paragraph of that clause.

.2 Steel reinforcement

Footings and slabs-on-ground must have concrete cover between the outermost edge of
the reinforcement (including ligatures, tie wire etc.) and the surface of the concrete of not
less than:

(i) 40 mm to unprotected ground.
(i) 30 mm to a membrane in contact with the ground.

The builder must:

il
il
il

1
L

Seek engineering process and design for rectification of this defect form 15.

Send the engineer to the site surveyor for approval form 16.

Have the site Engineer witness the repair of the slab to ensure that the builder has
carried out the works in accordance with
the engineering documentation.

Satisfy the defect has not been hidden by placing soil over the edge-beam of the slab.
Copies of the engineering documentation sent to our client.
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